aggregate contingency fee, exclusive of expenses, in excess23

of:24

"(i) Twenty-five percent of any recovery of up to25

ten million dollars ($10,000,000); plus26

"(ii) Twenty percent of any portion of such recovery1

between ten million dollars ($10,000,000) and fifteen million2

dollars ($15,000,000); plus3

"(iii) Fifteen percent of any portion of such4

recovery between fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) and5

twenty million dollars ($20,000,000); plus6

"(iv) Ten percent of any portion of such recovery7

between twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) and twenty-five8

million dollars ($25,000,000); plus9

"(v) Five percent of any portion of such recovery10

between twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) and fifty11

million dollars ($50,000,000); plus12

"(vi) One percent of any portion of such recovery13

exceeding fifty million dollars ($50,000,000).14

"4. The state may not enter into a contract for15

contingency fee attorney services unless all of the following16